
Mosquito Trapping and Testing  
Cumulative Results 

Week of November 6, 2023 
 

Updated November 7, 2023 
 

The following mosquitoes were collected, identified, and tested at The Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station in New Haven. The towns and locations of 
the sites, number of mosquitoes tested, and viruses detected are listed. The total number of mosquitoes tested to date: 357,448 

 
WNV = West Nile virus, EEE = Eastern Equine Encephalitis virus, JC = Jamestown Canyon virus 

Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Barkhamsted Hoyt Hayes Swamp 974 Negative - - - 

Bethany Bethany Bog 3,076 Negative - - - 

Bethel Meckauer Park 1,808 Positive WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 6 

Branford Hosley Ave. 1,237 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) July 27 

Bridgeport Central High School 1,890 Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 7 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 29 

Bridgeport Beardsley Zoo 927 Negative - - - 

Bridgeport Barnum Blvd. 5,295 Positive WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 21 

Canaan Robbins Swamp 9,899 Negative - - - 

Canterbury Quinebaug Camp Rd. 15,189 Positive 
 

EEE (22) 
 

Culiseta melanura (1), Aedes vexans (1), Anopheles 
crucians (1), Anopheles punctipennis (1), 

Psorophora ferox (1) 
Sept. 18 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 26 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 28 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 2 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 4 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 11 

Culiseta melanura (1), Ochlerotatus canadensis (1) 
Psorophora ferox (1) 

Oct. 18 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 19 

Culiseta melanura (1), Aedes cinereus (2), 
Anopheles crucians (1), Ochlerotatus canadensis (3) 

Oct. 25 

WNV (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 26 

Cheshire Lock 12 860 Negative - - - 

Chester 
Cockaponset St. 

Forest 
6,145 Negative - - - 

Colchester 
Carrier Rd. (Babcock 

Pond WMA) 
8,845 Positive 

EEE (2) Culiseta melanura (1), Anopheles crucians (1) Sept. 21 

WNV (2) 
Culex restuans (1) Aug. 21 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 25 

Columbia Route 66 1,746 Negative - - - 

Cornwall Mohawk Pond 3,040 Negative - - - 

Cromwell Cromwell Meadows 8,326 Positive JC (2) Aedes vexans (1), Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 8 

Danbury Reservoir Road 4,064 Positive 
WNV (2) 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 15 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 14 

JC (1) Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 15 

Darien Brush Island Road 4,625 Positive WNV (9) Culex pipiens (4) Aug. 8 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culex pipiens (2) Aug. 22 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 29 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 6 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 11 

JC (1) Ochlerotatus taeniorhynchus (1) Aug. 8 

Darien High School Lane 1,689 Positive WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 5 

East Haddam Daniel Peck Rd. 6,570 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) July 31 

    JC (1) Anopheles punctipennis (1) July 19 

East Haven Kenneth Street 9,709 Positive WNV (4) 
Culex pipiens (1) July 27 

Culex pipiens (2), Ochlerotatus trivittatus (1) Sept. 6 

East Lyme Cedarbrook Lane 2,858 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Sept. 14 

Easton Sport Hill Road 1,509 Negative - - - 

Fairfield Catamount Road 964 Negative - - - 

Fairfield Pine Creek Area 2,457 Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) July 27 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 17 

Farmington Shade Swamp 11,769 Negative - - - 

Franklin 
Wildlife Management 

Area 
3,644 Negative - - - 

Glastonbury Tryon Street 7,828 Positive WNV (28) 
Culex pipiens (14), Culex restuans (3) Aug. 29 

Culex pipiens (10) Sept. 7 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 20 

Greenwich Civic Center 2,226 Positive WNV (6) 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Aug. 9 

Aedes vexans (1), Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 29 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 11 

Culex pipiens (1) Oct. 2 

Greenwich Lake Avenue 778 Negative - - - 

Greenwich Mianus River Park 886 Negative - - - 

Griswold Southwire Preserve 8,477 Positive EEE (10) 

Culiseta melanura (2) Sept. 14 

Uranotaenia sapphirina (1) Sept. 26 

Culiseta melanura (1), Aedes vexans (1), Anopheles 
crucians (1), Ochlerotatus canadensis (1), 

Ochlerotatus trivittatus (1), Psorophora ferox (1) 
Oct. 11 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 18 

Groton U. S. Naval Base 217 Negative - - - 

Guilford Moose Hill Road 1,025 Negative - - - 

Haddam Little City Road 879 Negative - - - 

Hamden Lake Wintergreen 1,251 Negative - - - 

Hampton Hampton Reservoir 3,146 Positive EEE (14) 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 6 

Culiseta melanura (2) Sept. 13 

Culiseta melanura (1), Culex restuans (1) Sept. 14 

Culiseta melanura (4), Uranotaenia sapphirina (1) Sept. 19 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 20 

Culiseta melanura (2) Oct. 3 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 26 

WNV (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 20 

Hartford Keney Park 3,535 Positive WNV (4) 
Culex pipiens (2) Aug. 23 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Sept. 5 

Hebron 
Raymond Brook 

Marsh 
4,510 Positive WNV (2) 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 9 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 21 

Killingly Woodward Street 845 Positive EEE (6) 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 6 

Anopheles crucians (1), Anopheles punctipennis (1), 
Coquillettidia perturbans (1), Culiseta melanura (1) 

Sept. 11 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 3 

Killingworth Chittenden Road 1,592 Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 17 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 29 

Ledyard Cedar Swamp 4,293 Positive 

EEE (4) 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 20 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 26 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 27 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 3 

WNV (2) 
Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 13 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 26 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Litchfield White Memorial 5,230 Negative - - - 

Lyme Blood Street 4,683 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Sept. 6 

Lyme Cedar Lake 1,904 Negative - - - 

Madison Cedar Swamp, Rte. 80 2,527 Negative - - - 

Manchester Oak Grove Street 958 Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 8 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 29 

Mansfield Fieldstone Drive 797 Positive 
EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 7 

WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Aug. 22 

Meriden Falcon Park 1,066 Positive 
WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 7 

JC (1) Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 16 

Middlefield Durham Meadows 5,524 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Aug. 29 

Milford Fresh Meadow Lane 2,043 Negative - - - 

Milford Erna Avenue 3,781 Positive WNV (5) 
Culex pipiens (1) 
Culex pipiens (3) 
Culex pipiens (1) 

Aug. 23 
Sept. 5 

Sept. 14 

Monroe Garder Road 3,643 Positive JC (1) Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 7 

Montville Route 85 1,013 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Sept. 13 

New Britain Village Square Drive 6,566 Positive WNV (7) 
Culex pipiens (5), Culex restuans (1) Sept. 6 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 13 

New Canaan Hoyts Swamp 660 Positive WNV (2) Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Sept. 5 

New Canaan Michigan Road 1,501 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Aug. 2 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

New Haven Beaver Pond Park 2,514 Positive WNV (2) 
Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 31 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 13 

Newington Churchill Park 1,845 Negative - - - 

Newtown Key Rock Road 1,299 Negative - - - 

North Branford Cedar Lake 2,003 Negative - - - 

North Haven Quinnipiac River Park 7,968 Positive JC (2) 
Ochlerotatus sticticus (1) June 7 

Coquillettidia perturbans (1) July 13 

North Stonington Pawcatuck River 2,193 Positive 
WNV (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Aug. 21 

JC (1) Psorophora ferox (1) Aug. 21 

North Stonington Bell Cedar Swamp 4,044 Negative - - - 

North Stonington Exit 93 1,554 Positive EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 5 

North Stonington Wyassup Lake 4,391 Negative - - - 

Norwalk Cranbury Park 1,172 Negative - - - 

Norwalk Rowayton School 3,511 Positive WNV (10) 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 7 

Culex pipiens (3), Culex restuans (1) Aug. 16 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Aug. 28 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 5 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 14 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 20 

Old Lyme Great Island 3,736 Negative - - - 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Orange Meeting House Lane 1,551 Negative - - - 

Plainfield Cedar Swamp 3,606 Positive EEE (4) 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 18 

Culiseta melanura (1) Anopheles crucians (1), 
Anopheles punctipennis (1) 

Sept. 28 

Redding Lyons Swamp 770 Negative - - - 

Ridgefield Great Swamp 1,690 Negative - - - 

Salem 
Intersection Rte. 

82/85 
1,011 Negative - - - 

Shelton Shelton Avenue 5,667 Negative - - - 

Somers  Durkee Road 4,941 Negative - - - 

South Windsor Burgess Road 11,938 Positive 

EEE (3) 
Culiseta melanura (1), Psorophora ferox (1) Oct. 18 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 26 

WNV (3) 
Culex restuans (1) July 29 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Aug. 9 

JC (2) 
Aedes vexans (1) July 18 

Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 9 

Southington 
East Rd/Kensington 

Rd 
1,023 Negative - - - 

Sprague Inland Road 1,859 Positive EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 28 

Stafford Cedar Swamp 1,012 Negative - - - 

Stamford Cove Island Park 1,729 Positive WNV (14) Culex pipiens (1) July 26 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Aug. 8 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 17 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 21 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 29 

Culex pipiens (5), Culex restuans (1) Sept. 7 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 11 

Culex pipiens (1) Oct. 2 

Stamford Sleepy Hollow Park 2,095 Positive WNV (8) 

Culex restuans (2), Psorophora ferox (1) July 31 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 10 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 17 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 22 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 30 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 7 

Stamford Intervale Road 2,048 Positive WNV (6) 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Aug. 10 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 22 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 31 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 7 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 13 

Sterling Main Street 3,865 Positive JC (1) Psorophora ferox (1) Sept. 28 

Stonington Barn Island 2,745 Positive EEE (3) Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 11 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 21 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 17 

JC (1) Ochlerotatus cantator Sept. 21 

Stonington 
Stonington High 

School 
4,945 Positive WNV (2) 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 11 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 20 

Stonington Coogan Boulevard 1,276 Negative - - - 

Stratford Beacon Point 2,594 Negative - - - 

Stratford Beaver Dam Road 2,458 Negative - - - 

Thompson Baker Road 2,388 Positive EEE (9) 

Culiseta melanura (1) Aug. 24 

Culiseta melanura (2), Anopheles crucians (1),  
Culex pipiens (1) 

Sept. 18 

Culiseta melanura (1) Anopheles crucians (1), 
Ochlerotatus trivittatus (1) 

Oct. 5 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 26 

Tolland Bolton Lake 2,038 Positive 
EEE (3) 

Coquillettidia perturbans (1), Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 5 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 25 

WNV (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 5 

Trumbull Cranbury Drive 1,290 Positive WNV (2) Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1) Sept. 7 

Voluntown Mt. Misery 8,947 Positive EEE (18) 
Culiseta melanura (2), Psorophora ferox (1) Sept. 5 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 14 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culiseta melanura (3), Anopheles crucians (1), 
Ochlerotatus canadensis (1) 

Sept. 18 

Culiseta melanura (3) Anopheles crucians (4), 
Ochlerotatus canadensis (1) 

Sept. 19 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 26 

WNV (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 18 

Wallingford South Elm Street 1,928 Positive 
WNV (5) 

Culex restuans (1) July 25 

Culex restuans (2) Aug. 7 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 8 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 14 

JC (1) Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 16 

Waterbury Hamilton Park 1,683 Positive WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Aug. 8 

Waterford Wtfd/N.London Line 6,222 Positive WNV (3) 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 23 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 14 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 26 

West Hartford Spicebush Swamp 2,671 Negative - - - 

West Haven Thill Street 6,060 Positive 
WNV (1) Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 31 

JC (1) Ochlerotatus cantator (1) June 26 

Westbrook Willard Avenue 2,824 Negative - - - 

Weston Devil’s Den 1,337 Negative - - - 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Westport North Avenue 1,398 Positive WNV (3) 
Culex restuans (2) 
Culex restuans (1) 

Aug. 28 
Sept. 14 

Westport Sherwood Island 1,897 Negative - - - 

Wethersfield Goff Road 6,369 Positive 

WNV (23) 

Culex pipiens (1) July 17 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (1),  
Culex salinarius (1) 

July 27 

Culex pipiens (7), Culex restuans (1) Aug. 9 

Culex pipiens (2) Aug. 17 

Culex pipiens (1), Culex restuans (3),  
Culex salinarius (1) 

Aug. 29 

Culex pipiens (2), Culex restuans (1) Sept. 6 

Culex pipiens (1) Sept. 14 

JC (2) 
Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 8 

Anopheles punctipennis (1) Aug. 17 

Willington Pinney Hill Road 1,362 Positive 
EEE (3) 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 12 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 21 

Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 25 

WNV (1) Culex restuans (1) Aug. 22 

Wilton Saunders Drive 1,720 Positive WNV (6) 

Culex pipiens (1) Aug. 15 

Culex restuans (1) Aug. 24 

Culex restuans (2) Aug. 31 



Town Trap Site 
Cumulative 

Mosquitoes Tested 
Testing 
Results 

Virus Mosquito Species (Positive Samples) 
Date 

Collected 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 6 

Culex restuans (1) Sept. 14 

Wilton Spectacle Road 2,245 Negative - - - 

Windham Bass Road 2,293 Positive EEE (1) Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 25 

Woodbridge Burnt Swamp Road 919 Negative - - - 

Woodstock Pole Bridge Road 4,305 Positive EEE (2) 
Culiseta melanura (1) Sept. 5 

Culiseta melanura (1) Oct. 5 

       

 Year to Date 357,448  
WN (188) 
EEE (107) 

JC (18) 

  

 


